

RECEIVED
03-09-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2022AP91

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

—————
RICHARD TEIGEN and RICHARD THOM,
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT CO-APPELLANT,

DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-CO-APPELLANT

DISABILITY RIGHTS WISCONSIN, WISCONSIN FAITH VOICES FOR
JUSTICE, and LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN,
INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

—————
On Appeal from the Waukesha County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Michael O. Bohren, Presiding,
Case No. 21cv958

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY

RICK ESENBERG
BRIAN W. MCGRATH
LUKE N. BERG
KATHERINE D. SPITZ

330 E. Kilbourn Ave., Ste. 725
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Phone: (414) 727-9455
Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

rick@will-law.org
brian@will-law.org
luke@will-law.org
kate@will-law.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	6
INTRODUCTION.....	7
ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. WEC’s Directive Permitting Any Person to Return Any Other Elector’s Absentee Ballot Violates the Requirement That Ballots Be Returned “by the Elector.”	14
II. Drop Boxes Are Not Authorized by Wisconsin Law	21
A. Dropping a Ballot into an Unattended Drop Box Is Not “In Person” Delivery to the Municipal Clerk	22
B. The Only Locations “to Which Absentee Ballots Shall Be Returned” Are the Clerk’s Office and Alternate Sites Designated Under § 6.855.....	25
C. Only “Election Officials” Appointed Under § 7.30 Can Handle Absentee Ballots	29
III. WEC’s Memos Are Unlawful, Unpromulgated Rules	31
IV. Intervenors’ Other Reasons to Avoid the Merits Are Baseless.....	33
A. Respondents Have Standing.....	33
B. The § 5.06 Process Does Not Apply to Violations by WEC Itself, and Regardless § 227.40 is the Method to Challenge Unlawful Unpromulgated Rules	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	15, 29
<i>Brown Cty. v. Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 103 Wis. 2d 37, 307 N.W.2d 247 (1981)	33
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988)	35
<i>Donaldson v. State</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 306, 286 N.W.2d 817 (1980)	14
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	35
<i>In re Thirteen Ballots Cast in 1985 Gen. Election in Burlington Cty.</i> , 209 N.J. Super. 286, 507 A.2d 314 (Law. Div. 1985).....	20
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis. 2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 35.....	27
<i>Jefferson v. Dane Cty.</i> , 2020 WI 90, 394 Wis. 2d 602, 951 N.W.2d 556.....	35
<i>Kuechmann v. Sch. Dist. of La Crosse</i> , 170 Wis. 2d 218, 487 N.W.2d 639 (Ct. App. 1992).....	37
<i>McConkey v. Van Hollen</i> , 2010 WI 57, 326 Wis. 2d 1, 783 N.W.2d 855.....	34, 35
<i>Metz v. Veterinary Examining Bd.</i> , 2007 WI App 220, 305 Wis. 2d 788, 741 N.W.2d 244	36
<i>Myers v. Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2019 WI 5, 385 Wis. 2d 176, 922 N.W.2d 47.....	21
<i>Nodell Inv. Corp. v. City of Glendale, Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 416, 254 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	36, 37
<i>Pellegrini v. Igl</i> , Case No. EL 21-35 (filed June 30, 2021, decided December 6, 2021)	37
<i>Qualkinbush v. Skubisz</i> , 357 Ill. App. 3d 594, 826 N.E.2d 1181 (2004)	20
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021).....	29
<i>Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	11

<i>Sommerfeld v. Bd. of Canvassers of City of St. Francis,</i> 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955)	18
<i>State ex rel. Ahlgrimm v. State Elections Bd.,</i> 82 Wis. 2d 585, 263 N.W.2d 152 (1978)	11, 15
<i>State ex rel. Castaneda v. Welch,</i> 2007 WI 103, 303 Wis. 2d 570, 735 N.W.2d 131.....	13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Ct. for Dane Cty.,</i> 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	13, 15, 31
<i>Trump v. Biden,</i> 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis.2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568.....	28, 29
<i>Waity v. LeMahieu,</i> 2022 WI 6, 969 N.W.2d 263.....	11
<i>Wis. Hosp. Ass'n v. Nat. Resources Bd.,</i> 156 Wis. 2d 688, 457 N.W.2d 879 (Ct. App. 1990).....	34
<i>Wis. So. Gas Co., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 57 Wis. 2d 643, 205 N.W.2d 403 (1973)	25
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm,</i> 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	22, 32
Statutes and Ordinances	
18 U.S.C. § 1341	24
1971 Wis. Act 242	19
1985 Wis. Act 304, § 68n	18
52 U.S.C. § 10508	20
Wis. Admin. Code § EL 12.04	33
Wis. Stat. § 12.13.....	16, 30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 227.10.....	32
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	34, 35, 37
Wis. Stat. § 5.02.....	17, 23, 30, 31
Wis. Stat. § 5.05.....	7, 32, 33
Wis. Stat. § 5.06.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.05.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.10.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.34.....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.79.....	12

Wis. Stat. § 6.82.....	16, 19
Wis. Stat. § 6.84.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.85.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 6.855.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.86.....	12, 16, 19
Wis. Stat. § 6.87.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 6.875.....	12, 16, 19, 30
Wis. Stat. § 7.15.....	30
Wis. Stat. § 7.30.....	29, 30

Other Authorities

Adam Rogan, <i>First of its kind in Wisconsin Racine now has its mobile election vehicle, thanks to CTCL grant</i> , The Journal Times (June 27, 2021)	27
Kirsten Koschnick, Comment, <i>Making “Explicit Authority” Explicit Deciphering Wis. Act 21’s Prescriptions for Agency Rulemaking Authority</i> , 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 993 (2019)	22
